505244888 12/19/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5291667

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		COURT ORDER	COURT ORDER		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Name		
PUNGKUK EDM WIRE	EMANUFAC	CTURING CO., LTD.		12/17/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	OPEC E	OPEC ENGINEERING CO., LTD. DOING BUSINESS AS OPECMADE, INC.			
Street Address:	44, CHE	44, CHEONGBUKSANDAN-RO, 99 BEON-GIL			
Internal Address:	CHEON	CHEONGBUK-MYEON, GYEONGGI-DO			
City:	PYEON	PYEONGTAEK-SI			
State/Country:	KOREA,	KOREA, REPUBLIC OF			
Postal Code:	451-33				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number:	7	723635			
CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number:		213)389-3377			
	•	the e-mail address first; if that	is unsuccessfu	ıl, it will be sent	
•	•	if that is unsuccessful, it will	be sent via US I	Mail.	
		133893777			
Email:		ademark@parklaw.com OHN K PARK	•		
		255 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 1			
			ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90010		
		-			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			JOHN K PARK		
SIGNATURE:			/s/John K Park/		
DATE SIGNED:		12/19/2018	12/19/2018		
Total Attachments: 7					
		CASE. Signed by District Judge	Rodney Gilstrap	#page1.tif	
source=037 NOTICE of	•				
source=037 NOTICE of		1 0			
source=037 NOTICE of	•				
source=037 NOTICE of	voluntary L	nsmissai#page4.tif			
NOTIOE -1	Volumenter	ismissal#page5.tif			

PATENT REEL: 047816 FRAME: 0985

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS MARSHALL DIVISION

§ § §

§

§ § §

PUNGKUK EDM WIRE
MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.,
Plaintiff,
v.
OPECMADE, INC., OPEC
ENGINEERING CO., LTD.,
Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:18-CV-00244-JRG

ORDER

Before the Court is the parties' Joint Stipulation for Dismissal (the "Stipulation"). (Dkt. No. 37.) The parties have reached a resolution and accordingly request an order from the Court dismissing with prejudice all claims and counterclaims asserted in the above-captioned case.

In light of the Stipulation, it is hereby **ORDERED** that all claims and counterclaims asserted in the above-captioned case by Plaintiff Pungkuk EDM Wire Manufacturing Co., Ltd. and Defendants Opecmade Inc., and Open Engineering Co., Ltd. are **DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE**. It is further **ORDERED** that all costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses shall be borne by the party that incurred them. All pending requests for relief not previously addressed by the Court are **DENIED AS MOOT**. The Clerk is directed to **CLOSE** the above-captioned case.

So ORDERED and SIGNED this 19th day of December, 2018.

RODNEY GILSTRAP DISTRICT JUDGE UNITED STATE

PATENT REEL: 047816 FRAME: 0986

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS MARSHALL DIVISION	

PUNGKUK EDM WIRE MANUFACTURING CO., LTD,			
	Plaintiff,	Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-244-JRG	
v. OPECMADE, INC. AND OPEC ENGINEERING CO.	, LTD. Defendant.	JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL AND [PROPOSED]ORDER FOR DISMISSAL	
OPEC ENGINEERING CO., LTD. doing business as OPECMADE, INC			
Counter-Plaintiff			
V.			
PUNGKUK EDM WIRE MANUFACTURING CO., LTD,			
Counter-Defendant			

JOINT STIPULATION FOR DISMISSAL AND [PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DISMISSAL

The parties to this action, acting through counsel, and pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) hereby stipulate to the Dismissal of this action, including all claims and counterclaims stated herein against all parties, in consideration of the parties' mutual agreement to this joint stipulation for dismissal this action and to dismiss all claims. Plaintiff, along with its successors and assignees of rights disputed in this action, including but not limited to the U.S. Patent 7,723,635, dismisses all claims against Defendants and their subsidiaries and customers, including but not limited to their distributors and end users of allegedly infringing wires, with prejudice. Plaintiff warrants that Plaintiff has not previously assigned, sold or otherwise transferred any rights related to this action, including the rights related to all claims. Defendants dismiss its counterclaims and all affirmative defenses from this action without prejudice. Plaintiff and Defendants shall each bear its own costs, expenses, and attorney's fees incurred to date in connection with any stage of this proceeding.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: December 17, 2018

By: /s/ James Y.S. Kim/ James Y.S. Kim (6309428) Kalai L. Wineland (Wa, State Bar No 30259) AGORA Law, LLC 14711 NE 29th Pl., Suite 200 Bellevue, WA 98007 Phone: 425-420-2333 Fax: 425-420-2323 ysk@agoralaws.com klw@ agoralaws.com

> Eric H. Findlay State Bar No. 00789886 Brian Craft State Bar No. 04972020

Findlay Craft, P.C. 102 North College Avenue Suite 900 Tyler, TX 75702 (903) 534-1100 (903) 534-1137 FAX efindlay@findlaycraft.com bcraft@findlaycraft.com

Date: December 17, 2018

By: /s/John K. Park/

John K. Park (CA State Bar No. 175212) Mark L. Sutton (CA State Bar No. 120255) Michael J. Park (CA State Bar No. 315021) Park Law Firm 3255 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1110 Los Angeles, CA 90010 Tel: 213-389-3777 park@parklaw.com mlsutton@parklaw.com mjpark@parklaw.com

Trey Yarbrough State Bar No. 22133500 YARBROUGH WILCOX, PLLC 100 E. Ferguson, Suite 1015 Tyler, TX 75702 (909) 595-3111 trey@yw-lawfirm.com

Attorneys for Defendant OPEC Engineering, Inc., /d/b/a/ OPECMADE, INC. ("OPEC")

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document has been served on all counsel of record via the Court's ECF system on December ___, 2018.

By: <u>/s/ John K. Park</u> John K. Park

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION

PUNGKUK EDM WIRE MANUFACTURING CO., LTD,	
Plaintiff,	Civil Action No. 2:18-cv-244-JRG
v. OPECMADE, INC. AND OPEC ENGINEERING CO., LTD. Defendant.	[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DISMISSAL
OPEC ENGINEERING CO., LTD. doing business as OPECMADE, INC	
Counter-Plaintiff	
ν.	
PUNGKUK EDM WIRE MANUFACTURING CO., LTD,	
Counter-Defendant	

[PROPOSED] ORDER FOR DISMISSAL

The parties' joint stipulation for dismissal is approved. The entire action, including all claims and counterclaims stated herein against all parties is hereby dismissed.

Respectfully submitted,

Date: December ____, 2018

By: ________RODNEY GILSTRAP